
Performance Workgroup 
Meeting Minutes 4/24/2015 

 
The meeting began with introduction and listing of members. 
 
Below is a list of workgroup members: 

Co-Chairs:  

 

Name Representing Email Phone 
Lynda Weber DLLR Lynda.weber@maryland.gov 410-767-2902 
Patti Morfe MOED pmorfe@oedworks.com 410-396-1261 

 

Membership:  

 

Name Representing Email Phone 
Mary Ellen Branham DLLR Maryellen.branham@maryland.gov 410-767-2025 
Greg Eberts DLLR/LEA Greg.eberts@maryland.gov 410-841-8533 
Patricia Tyler DLLR/Ad Ed patricia.tyler1@maryland.gov 410-767-1008 
Barbara Martin DLLR Barbara.martin@maryland.gov 410-767-2825 
Leroy Thomas DLLR/Vets Leroy.thomas@maryland.gov 410-767-2015 
Sara K. Muempfer DHR Sara.muempfer@maryland.gov 410-767-3045  
Suzy Beegle   Ba County 

(DHR) 
suzy.beegle@maryland.gov  

Doug Andrews Dor. Co (DHR) doug.andrews@maryland.gov  
David Jorgenson MHEC david.jorgenson@maryland.gov 410-767-3293 
Dean Kendall MHEC dean.kendall@maryland.gov 410-767-3284 
Jason Papanikolas AA JPapanikolas@aawdc.org 410-424-3250 
Lura Bozarth BA lbozarth@baltimorecountymd.gov 410-288-9050 
Brooke Sims FR BSims@frederickcountymd.gov 301-600-2760 
Tom Bryne FR TByrne@frederickcountymd.gov 301-600-2223 
Becca Webster LS rwebster@tcclesmd.org 410-341-3835 
Michelle Gallipoli  MG michelle.gallipoli@montgomerycountymd.gov 240-777-2039 
Georgia Allen  MM gallen@ccg.carr.org 410-386-2420 
  PG   
Leonard Greene  SM lgreene@tccsmd.org 301-374-1159 
Bruce England  SQ BEngland@swnetwork.org 410-939-4240 
Karen Hamilton  SQ KHamilton@swnetwork.org 410-272-5400 
Linda Siegel  SQ LDsiegel@sqnetwork.org 410-939-4240 
Dan McDermott  US dmcdermott@chesapeake.edu 410-822-1716 
Peter Thomas WM pthomas@westernmarylandconsortium.org 301-371-3076 
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Staffers:  

 

Dan O’keefe DLLR Daniel.okeefe@maryland.gov 410-767-2261 
    

 

Goals/Purpose of this Workgroup: 

 Gather input from state and local workforce leaders, workforce system partners, and other 
stakeholders on key performance accountability topics  

 Inform guidance and technical assistance strategies to support implementation.  

 Understand and share what the Departments of Education and Labor distributes.  Provide 
guidance to LWIAs about performance metrics through training and technical assistance 
and performance guidance. With input from stakeholders, these Departments will 
establish a common performance accountability system for core programs, including 
common reporting templates.  

 Update attendees on MWE system modifications and changes related to performance and 
screens that affect performance reporting. Share data input strategies and methods. 
Discuss enhancements.  

 Determine best presentation of performance reports for states, and local areas; since law 
requires that these are made publicly available. 

 Both negotiated levels of performance for common indicators and performance outcomes 
will be adjusted based on a statistical model that takes into account economic conditions 
and participant characteristics.  Discuss/determine if performance should be locally 
adjusted and which methods to utilize.  

 Understand incentives and sanctions for poor performance. States will be sanctioned 5 
percent (from Governor’s Reserve) for performance failure or failure to submit 
performance reports.   

 
 Determine if State should add additional performance accountability indicators. 

Determine benefits / issues of these indicators.  (A State may identify in the State plan 
these additional indicators.) 

 
 Understand and share that eligible training providers will report performance data using 

common templates provided by the Departments of Education and Labor.  Eligible 
training providers are required to provide data on performance outcomes for all students 
in a training program.  

 
 Other possibilities based on forthcoming TEGLs and TENs 



 
 
 
NPRM Comments: 

Please be prepared to discuss the NPRM as it relates to performance at our next meeting.  As a 

workgroup we would like to prepare joint comments to submit to DOL by the due date of 6/15/15.   

The NPRM can be found at: 

TEN 29-14, Change 1 - Announcing the publication of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 

(WIOA) Notices of Proposed Rulemaking (NPRMs) in the Federal Register has been added to the ETA 
Advisory database and is now available at http://wdr.doleta.gov/directives/corr_doc.cfm?DOCN=4318. 

 

Next Meeting: 

Jason (from AA) will let us know if space is available in his area.  The next meeting will be held May 19, 
2015 from 9:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.  More information will follow.  If you are unable to attend this meeting, 
please submit your comments to Lynda and Patti, so that they may be added to the group’s comments.    

http://links.govdelivery.com/track?type=click&enid=ZWFzPTEmbWFpbGluZ2lkPTIwMTUwNDE2LjQ0MTY4MDIxJm1lc3NhZ2VpZD1NREItUFJELUJVTC0yMDE1MDQxNi40NDE2ODAyMSZkYXRhYmFzZWlkPTEwMDEmc2VyaWFsPTE2OTk4OTkzJmVtYWlsaWQ9bHdlYmVyQGRsbHIuc3RhdGUubWQudXMmdXNlcmlkPWx3ZWJlckBkbGxyLnN0YXRlLm1kLnVzJmZsPSZleHRyYT1NdWx0aXZhcmlhdGVJZD0mJiY=&&&100&&&http://wdr.doleta.gov/directives/corr_doc.cfm?DOCN=4318

